RESOLUTION BY BALDWIN COUNTY ADOPTING THE JOINT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN UPDATE FOR BALDWIN COUNTY AND THE CITY OF MILLEDGEVILLE

WHEREAS, the 1989 Georgia Planning Act requires that all local governments submit a comprehensive plan; and

WHEREAS, O.C.G.A. 50-8-1 et seq. gives the Department of Community Affairs authority to establish standards and procedures for appropriate and timely comprehensive planning by all local governments in Georgia; and

WHEREAS, all portions of the Joint Comprehensive Plan Update for Baldwin County and the City of Milledgeville were completed by Baldwin County with the assistance of the Middle Georgia Regional Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Joint Comprehensive Plan Update was reviewed by the Georgia Department of Community Affairs and was found in compliance with the Local Planning Requirements.

THEREFORE, be it resolved that Baldwin County does hereby adopt the Joint Comprehensive Plan Update for Baldwin County and the City of Milledgeville.

Signed and sealed this 21st day of February 2023.

Emily C. Davis, Chair Baldwin County Board of Commissioners Witness